MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 9

Chapter 9.

An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Ninety-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-five, Relating to the First, Tenth and Twenty-ninth Maine Regiments Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1885, c. 399, sec. 1, amended. Section one of said act is hereby amended by striking out the words "ten thousand" in the eleventh line thereof, and substituting therefor the words 'one hundred thousand,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. r. Authority to receive and hold property increased to \$100,000. John M. Gould, Ezekiel H. Hanson, Charles Walker, George L. Beal, Elijah M. Shaw and their successors, are hereby created a corporation by the name of trustees of the first, tenth, twenty-ninth Maine regiment association, for the purpose of holding, leasing, improving, furnishing and managing grounds, wharves, buildings and apartments for the use of the first, tenth, twenty-ninth Maine regiment association, and for that purpose may borrow money if they deem it necessary. And said corporation may receive by gift, grant, purchase or otherwise, and may hold real and personal estate and property, not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars, in trust for said first, tenth, twenty-ninth Maine regiment association.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1885, c. 399, sec. 2, amended. Section two of said act is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 2. Eligibility to membership in corporation enlarged; sons, daughters and descendents eligible. All men who served honorably in the first, tenth and twenty-ninth Maine regiments in the war of the Rebellion, including the tenth Maine battalion, and their sons and daughters and their descendents, shall be eligible to membership in the corporation. All elections to membership are to be as provided in the by-laws of the corporation; and the fact of such eligibility, so determined by the corporation, shall be conclusive.'

Approved February 15, 1923.

Chapter 10.

An Act Relating to a Winter Speed Course or Way above the Gardiner-Randolph Bridge at Farmingdale.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to maintain winter speed course on Kennebec river. The Gardiner Driving and Agricultural Society, is hereby authorized to mark

CHAP, 11

out and appropriate, yearly, a winter speed course or way for horses and their drivers on the Kennebec river at Farmingdale for a distance not exceeding one mile northerly from the Gardiner-Randolph bridge, and to charge a reasonable sum to each person who may desire to attend races held thereon. Said course shall be so located as not to abridge or impede a reasonable opportunity for public travel without the limits thereof, and not to interfere with the use of the ice in said river for commercial purposes.

Approved February 20, 1923.

Chapter 11.

An Act to Validate the Incorporation of the Bath City Hospital.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bath City Hospital, incorporation of validated. The incorporation of Bath City Hospital in the year nineteen hundred and seven, under chapter fifty-seven of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and three is hereby validated and confirmed as of the date of its organization.

Approved February 22, 1923.

Chapter 12.

An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred and Sixteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to the Incorporation of Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Vilage Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1911, c. 216, sec. 3; relating to power to raise money, amended. Section three of chapter two hundred and sixteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, is hereby amended by striking out the word "and" following the word "sidewalks" in the third line thereof, and by adding after the word "sewers" in the fourth line thereof, the words 'public libraries, school houses, and other necessary public buildings, and public parks, and for the protection of trees and shrubs from the ravages of insects,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. May raise money for public libraries, school houses, public buildings and parks and for protection of trees. Said corporation shall in like manner have power to raise money for the lighting of streets, the maintenance of streets, the building and maintenance of sidewalks, the building and maintenance of a system of drains and sewers, public libraries, school houses and other necessary public buildings, and public parks, and for the protection of trees and shrubs from the ravages of insects.'

Approved February 22, 1923.